

Nos. 05-56753, 05-56846

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

HUMANITARIAN LAW PROJECT, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Cross-Appellants,

v.

ALBERTO R. GONZALES,
Attorney General of the United States, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

THIRD CROSS-APPEAL BRIEF
FOR APPELLANTS

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

DEBRA WONG YANG
United States Attorney

GREGORY G. KATSAS
Deputy Assistant Attorney
General

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
(202) 514-3602

JOSHUA WALDMAN
(202) 514-0236
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Room 7232
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE MATERIAL SUPPORT STATUTE IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE, OVERBROAD, OR CONTRARY TO THE FIRST AMENDMENT	6
A. The Material Support Statute Is Not Vague	6
1. The Statutory Language Is Constitutionally Clear	6
2. The District Court Confused Vagueness and Overbreadth	11
3. Plaintiffs' Arguments Are Incorrect	12
B. The Material Support Statute Is Not Overbroad Or Contrary to the First Amendment	19
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED PLAINTIFFS' LICENSING SCHEME ARGUMENT	25
III. THE MATERIAL SUPPORT STATUTE DOES NOT REQUIRE SPECIFIC INTENT TO FURTHER TERRORIST ACTS	31
A. Congress Rejected Specific Intent	33
B. Due Process Does Not Require Specific Intent	45
1. Foreign Affairs Considerations Counsel Strongly in Favor of the Statute's Constitutionality	46
2. Providing Material Support to a Criminal Group Differs From Mere Membership	53
3. Giving Material Support Creates a Strong and Close Connection to the terrorist Group	60
CONCLUSION	63
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Bates v. United States,
522 U.S. 23 (1997) 34

Blodgett v. Holden,
275 U.S. 142 (1927) 4

Boim v. Quranic Literacy Inst.,
291 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2002) 60

Brown v. United States,
334 F.2d 488 (9th Cir. 1964) 59

California Teachers Ass'n v. State Bd. of Educ.,
271 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2001) 7, 14

Carter v. United States,
530 U.S. 255 (2000) 39

Chisom v. Roemer,
501 U.S. 380 (1991) 38

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1988) 27, 28

Ferguson v. Estelle,
718 F.2d 730 (5th Cir. 1983) 60

Freedman v. Maryland,
380 U.S. 51 (1965) 29

Freedom To Travel Campaign v. Newcomb,
82 F.3d 1431 (9th Cir. 1996) 47, 48

Galvan v. Press,
347 U.S. 522 (1954) 50

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972) 13

Hammoud v. United States,
543 U.S. 1097 (2005) 20

<u>Hellman v. United States,</u> 298 F.2d 810 (9th Cir. 1961)	58
<u>Hill v. Colorado,</u> 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	14
<u>Humanitarian Law Project v. United States Dep't of Justice,</u> 352 F.3d 382 (9th Cir. 2003)	36
<u>Humanitarian Law Project v. Reno,</u> 205 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2000)	8, 23-24, 29-30, 32, 35, 42, 44, 48-49, 56, 61-62
<u>Kumho Tire v. Carmichael,</u> 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	11
<u>Kungys v. United States,</u> 485 U.S. 759 (1988)	17
<u>Lane v. Pena,</u> 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	37
<u>Liparota v. United States,</u> 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	38, 39, 41
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</u> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	26
<u>McCoy v. Stewart,</u> 282 F.3d 626 (9th cir. 2002)	59
<u>Mitchell v. Prunty,</u> 107 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 1997)	59
<u>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,</u> 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	32
<u>National Council of Resistance to Iran v. Department of State,</u> 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	52
<u>Posters 'N' Things v. United States,</u> 511 U.S. 513 (1994)	6, 13, 15
<u>Regan v. Wald,</u> 468 U.S. 222 (1984)	46, 47
<u>Sawyer v. Sandstrom,</u> 615 F.2d 311 (5th Cir. 1980)	59

<u>Scales v. United States</u> , 367 U.S. 203 (1961)	13, 43, 49-50, 53-58
<u>Southern Oregon Barter Fair v. Jackson County</u> , 372 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2004)	29
<u>Staples v. United States</u> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	37, 38, 39, 41, 43
<u>Thomas v. Chicago Park District</u> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002)	29, 30
<u>United States v. Afshari</u> , 426 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2005)	45
<u>United States v. Al-Arian</u> , 308 F. Supp.2d 1322 (M.D. Fla. 2004)	36, 37
<u>United States v. Boumelhem</u> , 339 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2003)	49
<u>United States v. Elliott</u> , 571 F.2d 880 (5th Cir. 1978)	58
<u>United States v. Falcone</u> , 109 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1940)	59
<u>United States v. Flores-Montano</u> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004)	49
<u>United States v. Frega</u> , 179 F.3d 793 (9th Cir. 1999)	7
<u>United States v. Griefen</u> , 200 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 2000)	28
<u>United States v. Hammoud</u> , 381 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2004)	20, 24, 36, 37
<u>United States v. Hammoud</u> , 405 F.3d 1034 (4th Cir. 2005)	20
<u>United States v. Odutayo</u> , 406 F.3d 386 (5th Cir. 2005)	49
<u>United States v. Oriakhi</u> , 57 F.3d 1290 (4th Cir. 1995)	49

<u>United States v. Vargas-Amaya,</u> 389 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2004)	10
<u>United States v. X-Citement Video,</u> 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	39, 41
<u>Veterans & Reservists for Peace in Vietnam</u> <u>v. Regional Commissioner of Customs,</u> 459 F.2d 676 (3d Cir. 1972)	48
<u>Virginia v. Hicks,</u> 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	19, 22, 23
<u>Walsh v. Brady,</u> 927 F.2d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	48

STATUTES, RULES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132 § 301(a) (7), 110 Stat. 1214	34, 41, 60
Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-458 § 6603, 118 Stat. 3638	33
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a) (3) (B)	26, 30, 31
8 U.S.C. § 1189(1)	30, 40
18 U.S.C. § 922(d) (1)	57
18 U.S.C. § 2339A	34
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(b) (1)	9, 11, 33, 34, 57, 61
18 U.S.C. § 2339B	20, 34, 37, 44, 60
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(h)	9, 25-26, 28-31, 33, 37, 39, 57, 62
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(a) (1) (Supp. III 2003)	36
H.R. Rep. 104-383 (1995)	35, 61
Fed. R. Evid. 702	11, 15

Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary (9th ed. 1989)	7
Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed. 1997)	7
Webster's New International Dictionary (3d ed. 1993)	7
